| Brownstein Hyatt
| Farber Schreck

Susan F. Petrovich

' : Att tL
March 19, 2014 o | 305.862.1405 e
' 805.965.4333 fax
SPetrovich@bhfs.com
VIA HAND DELIVERY
Ms. Anne Almy

County of Santa Barbara
Planning & Development : - WEN
123 East Anapamu Street )
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 ‘ '

RE: Philippides Lotline Adjustment Application, 740 Arcady Road, Montecito
Dear Ms. Almy:

Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck represents Athena Philippides and Craig Hawker,r A
owners of 740 Arcady Road and 1340 Eucalyptus Hill Road. |am directing this letter to .
~ you because the planner originally assigned to this case is on maternity leave.

Introduction

Ms. Philippides and Mr. Hawker have applied for a lotline adjustment between two

* existing legal parcels. In response to questions raised by the County Surveyor as to the
separate nature of these two parcels, we provided materials that demonstrate that the
parcels are, indeed, separate. Apparently, he requires more. We enclose a package of
materials for your information and will explain their relevance in this cover letter.

~ We also ehclose a chart, entitled “740 ARCADY ROAD/134O EUCALYPTUS HILL .
ROAD,” which sets forth all dates relevant to these two parcels and their history.

We believe that, after reviewing the information within and the attachments, you will have
sufficient grounds to conclude that the two parcels that are the subject of the lotline
adjustment application are separate legal parcels and will process the lotline adjustment
as requested. ‘ : : i E

If you are unable or unwilling to process the lotline adjustment application to conclusion,
we request that you provide us with a letter stating your denial of the lotline adjustment
and advising the grounds for refusing to further process the Philippides/Hawker lotline
adjustment application. '

1020 State Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101-2711
- main 805.963.7000
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‘Procedural History

The lotline adjustment application resulted from a Notice of Violation (NOV), dated
December 5, 2012, requiring that the existing garage be demolished because it allegedly
was built without a permit prior to the Hawkers acquiring the property. The Hawkers did
not participate in creating the violation and are relatively new owners of the property-

Syndi Souter, on behalf of the Hawkers, investigated and determined that the house o
encroached over the shared property line so a lotline_adjustment would be required

before the Hawkers could apply for a permit to legalize the garage. She requested a time
extension to process the lotline adjustment application to allow for time to cure the NOV.
She submitted an abatement schedule that seemed reasonable at the time because she
had submitted the lotline adjustment application on April 29, 2013. I

Earlier this month, the Building & Safety staff membér monitoring the NOV advised Ms.
Souter that no further extensions would be granted because “the consensus is that only
one lot exists on the parcel.” : R L

For the reasons detailed below, we do not concur with this “consensus” and request that
you review the enclosed information with County Counsel and advise us that you are '
able to process the lotline adjustment. Upon receipt of such a letter, we will return to the -
Building Department for negotiation of a new abatement'schedule that will include
conclusion of the lotline adjustment process. If you cannot issue such a letter, please
provide us with a clear and unambiguous statement that the lotline adjustment

application will not be processed: - o

Factual Basis for Acknowledging the Leqa‘l Validity of -Two Separate Legal Parbels

These two parcels have always been deeded in a manner that identifies them as
separate parcels. They each arose out of entirely separate assessor’s parcels that were -
under separate ownership at the time of the lot split that created 740 Arcady. See the
-attached Pueblos MapNo:42 for the Cold Springs-School District, compiled by the- -~
County Surveyor’s Office. , S )

Landowner Frank Solomon (who did NOT own the adjacent property), applied to the
‘County to create the 740 Arcady parcel by a lot split map, approved by the County of
Santa Barbara's Subdivision Committee on April-4, 1957 under Ordinance No. 791. The
Subdivision Committee was the County body then authorized to approve land divisions of
less than 5 parcels. ’ o .

On May 1, 1957, Solomon deeded Parcel B of the lot split map to Louis Paulson, thereby
complying with the Ordinance No. 791 requirement that the lot split be finalized by
recordation of a map or deed. Louis Paulson was never a party to the lot split application
and his land was not involved in the lot split. -

016786\0001111101532.1
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There is no County record of Parcel B havrng been legally merged with the 1340.
Eucalyptus Hill parcel

- Since Solomon deeded Parcel B to Paulson ’rhe two Paulson lots have been conveyed
twice, once by Paulson to Cox in 1965, .in which the 740 Arcady lot (Parcel B) and the
original Paulson lot are described as dlstrnctly separate parcels from one another. In
2012, when Cox conveyed to Hawker/Philippides, the grant again descnbes the two

_ parcels as being separate and dlstrnct

Deed history is an rndrcatron -of rnten’c and itis clear that Paulson, who was not the
subdivider in 1957, but who acquired Parcel B from the subdivider, regarded these lots
-as two separate and distinct legal parcels. His successor did the same.

Even if the parcels had not been so conveyed Civil Code section 1093 states that a legal
description in a deed or other instrument of conveyance or security instrument, that
consolidates the descriptions of seéparate and distinct parcels, does not change their
nature or merge the parcels. Adopted in 1985, this section states that itis a declaratron _
. of existing law. ltis retroactlve in effect as a result of that declaration. :

~ The County Surveyor’ s memo, dated May 16, 2013 makes several statements that
deserve further analysrs

First, he states that “It is clear that the intent of the Subdrvrsron Map Act approval issued
on April 4, 1957 was to create a single legal parcel.” That is far from clear, given the
state of County ordinances and State law at the time. Whatever the County Subdivision
“Committee may or may not: have intended, it could not implement any action other than a -
straight lot split with only one affected property owner — Solomon — being a party to the -
application. -Paulson was not a co-applicant so his land could not be-merged with a
' portlon of Solomon s without a separate lotline ad]ustment process

Second, he states that “by deedrng the two properties toge’rher subsequent to subdivision
approval,” the owner merged the two parcels. This interpretation is completely
inconsistent with the facts as set forth above (the only two post-subdivision deeds have

~ described the two parcels separately) and the law. Civil Code section 1093 states that a
~merger doesn’t occur through consolidate of separate and distinct legal descriptions into -
one deed, absent an express written statement of the grantor of an'intent to merge the

. parcels. The two grant deeds for these lots have no such express statement of intent to
"‘merge the parcels.

Third, he states that the “owner merged the two parcels into one parcel that was
approved pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act.” No such merger has ever occurred.
The Subdivision Map Act and County ordinances have clear procedures and

' requrrements for a voluntary merger and the Subdivision Map Act precludes involuntary

016786\0001\11101532.1
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mergefs without cOmplianée with certain statutory provisions. The Cohnty of Santa
Barbara did not-implement those merger requirements and the time has passed to do so.

The sole basis for the County’s questions about the validity of these two parcels is a
handwritten note in the corner of an unrecorded Parcel Map, “Note: Parcel B to become
part of the lot to the north and not a separate building site.” The unrecorded Parcel Map
is the only place in the County files that we were able to find any indication of the
Subdivision Committee’s intent and that is ambiguous — the Subdivision Committee and

" County Counsel knew in 1957 that a lotline adjustment would be necessary to legally

combine Parcel B with an unrelated property to the north. This notation on the map is a:
nullity. Merger across ownership lines has never permitted under the County’s
ordinances. - - ' : :

- The County Assessor records better reflect the legal impact of the Subdivision
Committee's approval — the enclosed two pages from the Assessor's 1957 record book
shows three (3) separate Assessor’s Parcels: -083 for Paulson’s original landholding, -
106 for Parcel B, and -107 for Parcel A, which remained Solomon’s.

The County’s official notice-of the lot split approval camé to Solomon (Paulson was not

- an addressee) via a letter sigried by the County Planning Director, stating “This notice is -
. authority to proceed with the division as shown on the approved plat.” The letter includes
" o statement that the note on the Parcel Map was a condition of approval. There is
absolutely no recorded notice that such a condition was appended to the approval.

Most relevant is the fact that.the County later allowed a reéideriée to be constructed on
- 740 Arcady without any County processing of a lot merger, reversion to acreage, or
lotline adjustment between Parcel B and the original Paulson parcel. '

In any event, Paulson was not a party to the lot split proceeding; he and his éuccessors
are not bound by anything said or noted during the proceeding. The words “become part
of the lot to the north” are ambiguous — they may simply have reflected Solomon’s intent.
to sell the lot to Paulson following County approval of the lot split. Solomon did convey
the property to Paulson a short time after the lot split approval. The note includes no
promise signed by Paulson to later complete a merger, lotline adjustment, or reversion to
acreage and there is no record that Paulson applied for or completed any such process.

Just two years earlier, the County had adopted a process for accomplishing a reversion
to acreage, as described in Ordinance No. 786. That process required that a map to be
filed, “designated on the title sheet by an appropriate note containing the words, “MAP
OF VACATION? followed by REVERSION TO ACREAGE.” (PartIl. Section 4.a.). The
Subdivision Committee and the County Counsel must have been aware of this new
ordinance when Solomon came forward with his lot split proposal. A complete failure to
comply with all applicable law and ordinances indicates that the Subdivision Committee
did not intend a merger of Parcel B with the property to the north. A notation on an

016786\0001\11101532.1
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“unrecorded map failed to meet 1957 State and County requirements, and it doesn't meet
today’s requirements, for merger or reversion fo acreage. o ‘

Paulson’s Land Use Rider to'construct a residence on his landholding didn’t depict the lot -
line between his two legal parcels. He was not required to do so under any ordinance in
force at the time. Although the house depicted on the Land Use Rider straddles the lot
line, the.as-built residence is largely on Parcel B, although a portion of it lies north of the
shared lot line. ‘This permit afforded the County an opportunity to announce any intention
that the two parcels comprised only one legal building site, but there is no such note on
the Land Use Rider. The failure to accurately site a building did not then and does not
now accomplish a merger or reversion to acreage. - s

The conclusion must be that these are two separate legal parcels. Paulson acquired ,
these parcels in two completely difference conveyances two years apart (10/21/1955 and
“5/7/1957, respectively). ' : : ' :

If the County intended to impose a condition on the lot split, it failed to follow any legal
process to-accomplish that intent and, in later years, failed to enforce or give notice of the
* condition. The lot line between Parcel B and the Paulson’s original landholding remains’
~ in place. Although the County Assessor has designated the entire property as a single
Assessor’s Parcel, Assessor's Parcels do not equate to legal parcels. :

‘ Ledal Basis for Acknowledging the Legal Validity of Two Separate Legal Parcels

The County has been involved in two comparable cases and has lost legal challenges in
both: - ' ‘ a '

" Hawkes v. County of Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara Superior Court Case No. 169598

~ (1990) - judgment entered in Hawkes' favor on 3/23/1990. This decision pre-dated the.
Morehart decision discussed below. The court concluded-that a lot legally created but
later saddled with an unrecorded County condition that it was not buildable was a
separate lot and legal building site. ' C »

_ Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara (1994) 7 Cal.4th 725 — USSC reversed Court of
Appeal and determined that the County cannot, by land use regulation, impose lot
‘merger upon private property. Cal. Govt. Code sections 66451.10 through 66451.21
~ “constitute the sole and exclusive authority for local agency initiated merger of contiguous
parcels.” Parcéls “may be merged by local agencies only in accordance with the ‘
authority -and procedures prescribed in [those sections].” The County had argued that
~ the rule that the Subdivision Map Act occupied the field for mergers does not include -
zoning ordinances. “that require merger of parcels for issuance of a development permit”,
because it is not a “local agency initiated merger” and it is the action of the ewner in
applying for a development permit that effectuated the merger, not the County. The
Supreme Court rejected that argument in its entirety. '

016786\0001\11101532.1
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The Supreme Court also pointed to Sections 66451.10(a) that provides that “two or more
~contiguous parcels or units of land . . . shall not be deemed merged by virtue of the fact
that the contiguous parcels or units are held by the same owner, and no further
proceeding under [the Subdivision Map Act] or a local ordinance enacted pursuant
thereto shall be required for.the purpose of sale, lease or financing of the contiguous
parcels or units, or any of them.” ' : : o

“The Supreme Couit also referenced Section 66451.11 as prescribing the specific
conditions under which the local parcel merger ordinance may make parcels eligible or
ineligible for merger. Santa Barbara County never adopted a merger ordinance so the
“merger is permitted only if one of the parcels comprises less than 5,000 square feet, or
was not created in compliance with applicable faw,” or fails to meet current health and

. safety requirements. Inconsistency with the general plan simply because of lot size or
density standards doesn’t constitute grounds for the exemption.- “The statute does not,
however, authorize imposition of merger simply because a parcel is undersized by local

' zoning standards unless one of the parcels to be merged is less than 5,000 square feet.”

While considering these two local cases, we ask that the County consider its position if it
fails to acknowledge what the public record reveals: (1) that the County approved the
creation of two separate legal lots through a lot split that complied with local ordinances
in force at the time became effective as required by ordinance; and, (2) that the County
may have attempted to impose a legally unsupportable and unrecorded condition.upon
‘Solomon without Paulson being a part of the process; and; (3) that the County failed to
follow State law or its own ordinances applicable to combining two parcels under
" separate ownership; and, (4) that the County made no attempt to enforce this condition
against the subdivider; and, (5).that the County did not require recordation of the alleged
condition. ' ' : a ' '

Conclusion

On behalf of Mr. Hawker and Ms. Philippides, | can assure you that they would like to
resolve this issue with the County amicably. This can be accomplished with a simple -
lotline adjustment that will then allow the County to issue a b_uilding permit for the garage.

Because timing is important in regard to the Notice of Violation, we also request that the

. time to abate the violation be further extended. The property owners believe that they
have two legal parcels and are pursuing their legal right fo a lotline adjustment, but

- perhaps they and the County can resolve the NOV issue by pulling a permit to modify the
former garage so that it can be used as a garage while reserving their right to contend
that the permit in no way compromises the legal status. of the lots that comprise the
property. L S

, Please respond to the following questions:

016786\0001111101532.1
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Will the County process a permit to restore the garagé door pe.nding resolution of the
" parcel validity issue, agreeing that the restoration in no way compromises the Hawkers'
position? : ' - -

Will the County state an appealable decision. as to Whether. it contends that Parcel B is
not a legal buildable parcel, separate and apart from the property known as 1340 . ‘
Eucalyptus Hill Road? ' ‘ ' : . -

Sincerely, ' )
. 52 " Z

Susan F. PetrovichA

Attachmehts . : : : .
Cc:  Eric Snyder, Building Dept. Enforcement, w/out attachments
Cc:  Glenn S. Russell Ph. D., Planning & Development Director, w/attachments

. 016786\0001\11101532.1
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van Horne of Price, Postel & Parma and Leland M. Crawrourd, Jr.

LAW OFFICES

HATCH AND PARENT
A FROFESSIONAL CORPORATION - . FiLED
231 EAST CARRILO SBTRIET HT
SANTA EARBARA, CALIFORNIA 9310% ' SUPERIOR COUHL
SANTA BARBARA

TeLEPHONE HB3-9231%

—-=-:’\ MAR 2 31990

Attorneys for

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA » ' F't

EMMET J. HAWKES and SALLY HAWKES - CASE NO. 169598

pPetitioners and Plaintiffs,
v. »
JUDGMENT

THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA and

its BOARD OF SUPERVISORS T .
‘ [ccP § 1094]

)
)
)
)
)
¥
)
)
)
Respondents and Defendants, )
)
LELAND M. CRAWFORD, JR., FRANCESCA J. )
CRAWFORD SALLIE G. KAYER; ERNEST R. )
KIRSHTNER; MARY V. KIRSHTRER; MARSHALL )
A. ROSE; DAVID W. VAN HORNE and POLLY )
H. VAN HORNE, )
)

)

)

Real Parties in Interest.

This cause came on regularly for trial on December 19 and
20, 1989, ih Department 1 of the.above-entitled court, the
Honorable Ronald C. Stevens, judge, presiding,'sitting without a
jary. |

Petitioners appeared by their attorneys, Hatch and Parent
and Stanley M. Roden. Respondent appeared by Deputy County Counsel

Stephen Shane Stark. Real parties in interest appeared by David W.
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This case was consolidated for trial by order of this

court dated June 12, 1989, with Santa Barbara Superior Court
#167375. Petitioners moved the court for a judgment and
peremptory writ pursuant to section 1084 of the Code of Civii
Procedure. The court having read the proffered administrative
record, weighed the evidence presented to the court and having
thozrcughly coﬁsidered the briefs filed by all parties hereby
ORDERS, ADJUDGES AND DECREES as follows:
1. Judgment pursuant to Code of Civil Prgcedurs

1094 is granted in favor of pefitioner.

2. County shall by April 6, 1990, issue a land use
permit and a building permit for the reéidence and workshop on the

land commonly referred to as APN 11-190-06 upon the architecturél

' renderings, drawings, plans and water well Health Department

permit as they existed and were on file with County of Santa

Barbara, and at costs and fees not to exceed that which County

: Japg, (B )
customarily charged as of_@egghe%Léz, 198%. E— :

3.  This judgment shall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of petitioners and all successor owners of APN 11-190-C6,

whose legal description is as follows:

Parcel 1:

That portion of the Outside Pueblo Lands of the City of Santa
Barbara, in the County of Santa Barbara, State of California,
described as follows: ’

Beginning at “he Horthwest cormer of the tract of land described
in the deed to Lloyd Aspinwall, et ux., recorded December 12, 1920
in Book 225, at Page 498 of Official Records; thence South 4°35°
East along the Westerly line of said last mentioned tract of land
171.81 feet to the Southwest corner therecof and a point in the

4576R S -2
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Northerly line of the tract of land described in the deed to Julia
Watson Horne recorded March 9, 1923, in Book 221, Page 65 of
deeds, records of said county: thence South 79°07' West along the
last mentioned line 15 feet; thence North 4°35' West 35 feet;
-thence South 79°07'; (sic)l/ 27.00 feet thence South 4°35° East
35 feet to a point on said Northerly line of said Horne Tract,
thence Scuth 79°07' West along said Enrtherly line 94.82 feet;
thence North 4°35' West 185.96 feet to a point in the Socutherly
line of the first parcel of land described in the deed to John W.
Barnes, recorded January 4, 1927 in Book 108, at Page 314 of
Official Records; thence North 85°03°' East along said last.
mentioned line, 136.05 feet tec the point of beginning. N

4. Petitioners shall recover costs in this proceeding
40,
incuried to dote in the amount of $1£g§LAﬁ

5. Based upon stipulation presented to and filed with
the court, the court finds that reséondents and real parties in

interest, and each of them, h?zg,waévea-gh Z»;rights to appeal.

Ronald C. Stevens: ,
Judge of the Superior Court

Dgted: MAR 273 1990 -

APPIOVED AS TO FORM

W. Van Horne

PRICE,

vid

LAY
\

. - S
N st s L N,@f/

-Teland M. Crawford, Jr

qggNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

S
StepHen Shane Stark

17 The legal description contained in the grant deed
recorded July 19, 1985, included the above typographical error.
The phrase "thence South 79°07°; 27.00 feet" should read "thence
South 79°07*' west 27.00 feet;" : '




NAME, ADDRESS, AND TELEPHO, UMBER , FILED
OF ATTORNEY (S} " ’ SUPERIOR CGURT

. g 'SANTA BARBARA
HATCH AND PARENT : : . MAR 27 1990
21 ﬁ Cgrr;llo Sézee§3101 : FENNETH A, PETIIS, § ooty Gaaracfi
Santa Barbara, - 9c: Y4 :

. . By ey of
805-963-9231 HATHY RICHMOND, Doguty Sterks Racorder

ATTORNEYISI FOR " EMMET J & SALLY HAWKES
: Plaintiffs

'SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

CASE NUMBER

EMMET J. HAWKES and SALLY HAWKES, 169598

PLAINTIFE(S)

vs§ NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT/QRDER

THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA and its
ROARD OF SUPERVISORS,

DEFENDANTI(S)

To the above named parties and tc their attorneys of record:

You are hereby notified that judgment!o/qé;/in the above entitled matier was entered on: Date___March 23, 1290
' PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL '

I hereby certify that [ amt over the age of 18, and not a party to the within action. | further certify that fam a resident of
or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. or I am an active member of the State Bar of California, and that
my residence or business addressis: 21 B Carrillo Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101

[ further certifv that on March 27 19 90 | 1served notice of entry ofjudgment.’a(rlgf on the

parties in the within action by depositing true copies thereof, encloced in sealed envelopes with postage thereon fuily

prepaid in the United States Post Office mail box at Santa Barbara, California
and addressed as follows: . . .

’

pavid Van Horne . LeléndACrawford, Jr. Stephen Shane Stark.'
Price, Tostel & Parma La Arcada Bldg #200 County Counsel's Office
200 B Carrillo St’ 1114 State St . 105 E Anapamu ‘

Santa Barbara, CA 93101 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 Santa Barbara, CA 93101
D For additicnal parties, please attach a separate sheet. ) ’
1 deciare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and cotrect.

March 27, 1990 Lat Santa Barbara, CA

Signed: % N

Executed on

Signed:

Active Member of Caltforniu State Bar

Betty Geriqg
(typesprint name) {type/print name)

21 B Carrillo St
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
TRUSTAGSS A0UTEss) (HDLTIlers Jtosqence aduresey

- : NOTICE OF ENTRY OF 3UDGMENT/OR_DER

Rav. 7:82 664,5; 568; 668.5 CCP

L
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) ORIGINAL @B rneD

Name, Aqdress and Telephona No. of Attorneyis)

o

SUPERIOH COURT
Space Bsiow ?5{(\‘(133; &' ﬁ‘?&‘ﬁ%‘ﬂ\" rﬁenly )

HATCH AND PARENT FEL 1 g 1991
21 E carrillo Street )
ENHET - FEITI, Cou 1y Cierk-Recordar
‘Santa Barbara, CB 93101 S, 1, Cougy Gl Recec
U neod . 4, i,{ .
805-963-92 31 MARIA L GIL, Depuy Glerk-Regorder F :
R
Attorney(s) for .. plaintiff. HAVEERS. ....ooonne - K
LS S———
. Y -
...... SUPERIOR...COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF .. .. _SANTA BAEBARA |
(SUPER\OR, MUINIGIPAL, or JUSTICE) . \A
. b R et .
.............. ; ............-........‘.<..........'.......;...... Bf\ i
. (Name of Municipal or Jusuce Court Dhstrict of of branch court, it any) A \
Plaintiff{s): ’ 1 CASE NUMBER 169598 d |
J— - .oen )
EMMET J. HAWKES and SALLY LAWKES REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL vt gl \
TYPE OF ACTION gp s
. : N I V4
Defendant(s): 30 Personal Injury. Property Damage and Wrongful Deatlb ™, .
Motor Vehicte ] Other ' Ql,
Domestip felations A Eminenz Domain S“[‘
[ Other: (Specity) .. Tnverse’ condermation’”
¢Abbreviated Titie) - i . |
TO THE CLERK: Please dismiss this action as follows: (Check applicable boxes.) \
1. [ With prejudice [ Without prejudice
2. [ Entire action ] Complaint only O Petition only O Cross-complaint only
= Other: (Specify)*
Fourth cause of action only
‘ Vi
V4
. b ’ L R /——A
Datad: . .....0- 1arCh 27 1. 1990 ............... . -
-\t gismissal requested is of specitied parties ofly, of specified Attorney{s} /0\'- . I?la.in.tif.f  HAWKES......--- s
causes of action anly or of specified cross-complaints only, 0 - .
state and identiy the parties, causes of action or crass-complaints stanley M. Roden '
- 1o be csmissed. .
: {Type or print attorney(s) name!s))
" ' 7O THE CLERK: Consenl to the above dismissal is hereby given.™”
Dated: ... .-~ VTP R PP R LA _____,__-—-———-—"‘_,,___——-——————*____._——
*+When a cross-complaint {or Response (Marriage) sesking atfirma- . ALTTay(8) 0T s eeeseemm s sessr st
tiva relief). is on- tile, the attorney(s) for the cross-complainant i
(respondent} must sign this consent when required by CCP . \ :
581(1}, 2 or 5% R Y
(Type or print attorney(s) name(s)) : s
i
{To be completed by clerk)
{] Dismissal entered 88 TR S . P
{-Dismissal entered on Lo FE g.19. 1| ORI as o only .. A5 oAV R e e
] Dismissal not entered as raquested for the following reason(s), and attorney(s) AOLHE O« .eeeensenr st
' |
KENNETH A. PETTIT ?
FEB 190 '\‘fd{i e\ Clerk %
" i

farm Adopled by Rule 982 of
The Judloiat Gouncil of Catdarnia
Revised Etfactive July 1, 1972

o

REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL

GCP 581, ste.i
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© SUPERICR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

CASE NO. 169598

Petitioners and Plaintiffs, Consolidated with
vs.
) TENTATIVE DECISION
THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA and
its BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,

Respondents and Defendants, -

LELAND M. CRAWFORD, JR., FRANCESCA J.
CRAWFORD, SALLIE G. KAYSER, ERNEST R.
KIRSHTNER, MARY V. KIRSHTNER, MARSHALL
A. ROSE, HEIDI P. ROSE, DAVID W. VAN
HORNE and POLLY H. VAN HORNE,

Real Parties in Interest.
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LELAND M. CRAWFORD, JR.; FRANCESA J.
CRAWFORD; SALLIE G, KAYSER; DAVID
W, VAN HORNE; and POLLY H, VAN HORNE,

CASE NO. 167375

Petitioners and Plaintiffs,
Vs,

THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA and .
its BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,

Respondents,

EMMET J. HAWKES and SALLY HAWKES,

Real parties in Interest
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Trial of these consolidated matters was held on December

19 and 20 1989. Emmet J. Hawkes and Sally Hawkes were repre-
sented by their attorney Stanley Roden. The Crawford, Kéyser,
and Van qune parties ﬁere represented by their attorneys Leland
M. Crawford, Jr. and David W. Van Horne. The County of Santa
Barbara was repfesented by its attorneys Shane Stark and Robert
Pike. Evidence was presented. The Court considered oral
argument of counsel and the matter was subhitted for decision.

| The Court has now reviewed the entire administrative
record in this ﬁatter. We have also considered both the oral
and written-arguments of counsel.

CASE NO. 167375

The Petition was filed following the issuance of a certifi-
cate of compliance by the county pursuaﬁf to the provisions of
Government Code Section 66499.35. It is petitioner’'s |
contentién that the parcel of real property was created in fiola-
tion of the subdivision map act as a result of a deed that was
recorded in May of 1976. It is the petitioner's position that the
lot in question was merged or combined with cther propefty in
January of 1958. If there waﬁ a merger, the conveyance in 1979
had to comply with the ?rovisioné ofAthe subdivision map act.

The Court cannot conclude from the record before us that
any merger or combination of properties occurred as a result of
the actions 6f the planning commission of 1958. There iS»no
violation of the subdivision map act. The actioﬁs of the
respondent county were proper in all respects. The certificate

of compliance was properly issued. The Petition for Writvof

Mandate in Case No. 167375 will be denied.
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in support of its decision, The property owners now seek a Writ

CASE NO. 169598

. Emmet and Sal’y Hawkes applied for a bulldlng permit to
enable them to construct.a residence on the lot in question.
The owners obtained a certificate of compliance from the County
surveyor and the Department of Resource Management issued a
land use/building permit. " Neighbors appealed the decision of
LiC Dopartweni ui Resource Management to issue a building permit.
A hearing was held before the planning commission and the
staff decision to issue the permit was reversed The property
owners then appealed to the Board of Superv1sors. The dec151on
of the Planning commission was sustained and the application for

a bu11d1ng permit was denled The board adopted findings of fact

of Mandate. It is their contention that the Board of Supervisors
abused it discretion when the application fer building permit
was denied, |

4 We have carefplly reviewed the entire administrative record

and the additional evidence that was presented at the hearing.

We have also . -carefully considered the various legal arguments
that have bean made by the opposing sides.

We find no substantial evidence and no legal justification
for flndan of Facts No. 5, 10, 11 and 12 adopted by the
Board of Supervisors.  The decision is not supported by the
substantial evidence or by the law. ‘

A Writ of Mandamus shall issue direetinv respondent to

issue the land use/building permit as originally specified by the

Department of Resocurce Management.

i
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Counsel for petitioners shall prepare and submit an appro-
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RONALD C. STEVENS
Judge of the Superior Court




Coflnty of Santa Barbara
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

Dianne Guzman, AICP, Director

Uctober 22, 1987

Emmet J. Hawkes and Sally Hawkes
213 W. Figueroa St, _
Santa Barbara, CA 93107

Re:  Case No. 87-M-42 Appeal from Planning Commission action on July 15,
1987, to not issye the Land Use Permit for a residence and workshop; APN
11-180-06 :

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hawkes:

At the Board of Supervisors' meeting on October 12, 1987, the Board denijed

gour appeal based upon findings adopted in Board of Supervisors Resolution
/=518 per attached, '

éingérely,’ %% ﬁ?, Gf/f.

Albert J, urdy, Deputy Dj 3
Development Review -Division LE8-2082
cc: Case File: 87-M-42 _
Permanent File
Clerk of B/S (File #87-13,304)
Deputy County Counsel, Jana Zimmer
Attorney: Rosanne J. Coit, 800 Presidio Avenue, Santa Barbara, CA
93101 . _ :
Fire Department
Flood Contro1 .
Environmental Health Services
Parks Department
Public Works
Montecito Association, P.oQ. Box 5278 Montecito, CA 93708

gl e

J(J;gdéd |

123 E. Anapamuy Strect, Santa Barbara, CA 9310; (805) 8837135 EXHE Dl x{a




RESOLUTION NO. 87-518

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

IN' RE THE APPEAL OF EMMET J. HAWKES ) BOARD ACTION NO.

ET UX, FROM THE PLANNING COMMISSION ). 87-13,304 :
DENIAL OF A LaND U E PERMIT (APPEAL ) STATEMENT OF FPINDINGS
OF 87-M-42) . ' ; .

The Board'of Supervisors of the County of.Santa4Barbara
does hereby adopt the-followihg Findings in suppdrt of its .
decision expressed September 14, 1997 to uphold the decision of
thejPlanning Cﬁmmission in the appeal of Case No. 87-M-42
regarding Santa Barbara County Assessor's Parcel No. 11-190-0s,
("the Property") located at 1382 East Valley Road, Montecito |
Area, First District, refusing to issue a Land Use Permit for
the following reésons:

1. On March 13, 1987, on the recommendation of County

Counsel, the County Surveyor issued a Notice of Determination

Barbara County Assessor's‘Parcel No. 11-190-06 ("the Property"),
to establish compliance with California Subdivision Map Act,
Californianﬁovernment Code Section 66410, et Seq, and local
6rdinances adopted pursuant td the Map Act.

2. Suchrdetermination was timeiy appealed to this
Board of Supervisors,rand the appeal was heard on April 27,

1987. After hearing, thisg Boa;d of Supervisorsg denied the

Exhmr 7
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appeal and ordered that a Certificate of Comgliance be issued
and recorded.

3. The Certificate 6f Compliance for the Property was
recorded -on May 22, 1987.

- 4. The Findings for that action recited that dwellings
may be located on a lot’sﬁaller than the minimﬁm size for the
district if a Certificate of Com@liance is recorded (finding Mo.
5) and that the current zoning would allow for development Of
the Pro?erty (Finding No. 9).

5. As findingys made in the context of a Subdivision
_Map Act matter, those Findings were statements of general
application and did not take into account the background of
special zoning interpretations applicable to the Property, nor
did they incorporate the determinations regarding consistency
with the zoning and Compfehensive Plan which are required in a
particular application for the development of property under the
zone district requirements. '

6. On May 29, 1987, the staff of the Resource
Management Department of the County issued a Land Use Perhit for
the construction of a single family residence and workshop on
the Property.

7. The issuance of the Land Use Permit was timely
appealed to the Planning Commission of the County by David and
Polly Van Horne and oiher adversely affected neighbors of the
Property. After proper hearing, the Planning Commission, on

July 15, 1987,‘granted the appéal and ordered that the Land Use

Permit not be issued.




zoning ordinance for the purposes of applying the development

records. .

8. The action taken by the Planning Commission was

timely appealed toO this Board of Supervisors by Emmet J. Hawkes,

an owner of the Property. The appeal was hea:d on September 14,

1987. After hearing, this Board of Supervisors determinsd LU
deny the appeal and upheld the decision of the Planning
Commission.

9. Section 35- 411 of the County Ceode of the County of
santa Barbara (the County Zoning Ordlnance) incorporates the

policies of the Comprehensive plan into the’ prov151ons of the

sﬁandards of é zoning district.

10. The Property has been the subject of two previous
zoning interpretétions and particular applications cf zoning
deéiqnagions in the past, 58 v 12 and 70 V 41, wﬁich have
established limitations on the use of the Property pursuant to
previcus zoning Ordinance No. 453. -

‘ 11. These restrictions 1dent1f1ed for the property are
a part.of the existing 7oning Crdinance provisions, which
jncorporate with the zone district text provisions appllcab;e to
a particular property under Section 35-405 of the County Zoning

Ordinancey and remain as iimitations on the use or development

of the property.

12. The restrictions are available for review by
research of the flles maintained by the County Resource
Management Department by anyone familiar with the hlstory of the

Property Or able to trace its ownership through existing public




13. The restrictions developed as a result of the past

apﬁlications, 58 Vv 12 and 70 V 41, are of partlcular appllcatlon
to the Property and restrict its development as a mat.er of
application of the current Drov151ons of the County Zoning
Ordinance. A

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS RESOLVED, ' that the
Ptoperty is not suitable for the deyelopment proposed under the
zoning applicable to the area, and,

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the appeal of Emmet J. Hawkes
from the Planning Comm1551on approval of the appeal of David
van Horne, et al., of the lssuance of the Land Use Permit
(B7-M-42) is denied, and the Resource Management Department of
the County is directed to not issue.such.Land Use Permit.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADbPTEp by the Board of

uperv1sors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California,

this 12¢th day of October . 1987, by the following vote:

AYES: David.M. Yager, Tom Rogerss William B. Wallace
NOES: DeWayne Holmdahl, Toru Miyoshi

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT:  yone BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
By (x'ld(m (1A EOMW
William B. Wallace, Chair
ATTEST: _
KENNETH A. PETTIT Approved as to form:
COUNTY, CLERK-RECORDER Kenneth L. Nelson,

County Counsel,

BY v IC-I, I Z - 7f &/&, /la/ - r\\ r@
Defputy / A\

46108 10/13/87
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LAW OFFICES
HATCH' AND PARENT
A PROFESSICNAL CORPORATION
21 EAST CARRILLO STREET F;E-Ep!
SANTA BAREARA, CALIFORNIA 93101 L2
TELEPHONE 963.5231 _ SUPERIORT

REMNEMH A sy -

Attorneys for

Petitiongrs | By EQMJsﬁg;'hj?“uk/

KATHY RICHMR e~ .

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

‘FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

EMMET J. HAWKES and SALLY HAWKES, ) Case No.

191

Petitioners and -

Iy e
1695095
Plaintiffs, ‘

v. .

)
)
)
J
)
THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA and ) PETITION FOR
its BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, - ) ADMINISTRATIVE MANDATE
) [ccp § 1094.5] or
) MANDATE [CCP § 1085]
) ~ and ’
) COMPLAINT FOR
) DECLARATION OF RIGHTS
[CCP § 10601 and
INVERSE CONDEMNATION

Respondents and
Defendants,

LELAND M. CRAWFDRD, JR., FRANCFiCA
J. CRAWFORD, SALLIE G. KAYSER, )]
ERNEST R. KIRSHTNER, MARY V. )
K1RSHTNER, MARSHALIL A. ROSE, );
HEIDI-¥*. ROSE, DAVID W. VAN HORNZ )
and POLLY H. VAN JORNE,

7

Eeal Parties in Interest

)
)
)
;

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS TN SUPPORT OF ALL CAUEES OF ACTION

1. Petitioners are r.cidents of Montecito, County of
Santa Barbara and sole owners in fee simple of two parcels of ‘iand
located in the Montecito area of the unincorporated poftion of

Santa Barbara .. ity described in Exhibit «j, =i/

1/ Reference to an exhibit includes its attachment a.d
incorporation therein as if more particularly set forth.

CooOTL
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2. On information and belief, petitioners allege with.

reference to said two parcels the following:

a. The first pércel is an improved, approximately
one-half acre lot with a residentialystructure thereon, bearing a.
street address 1380 Eaét vValley Road (APN 11-190-11).

b. The second parcel is the subject of this
action. It‘is an unimyproved, approximately one-half acre lot
ﬁearing tihe siLicct auarco 1222 Faaet Valley Road (APN 11-190-06)
(hereinafter~“parce1 6%).

' Ac. VBoth parcels were‘acquired simultaneously by
petitioners in July 1985 by putchasé from Santa Barbara Bank and
Trust.

d. The two parcels have historically been treated

. by respondent as separate parcels.

e. The parcels were conveyed to petitioners’
predecessors in interest by separate grants from different
grantors.

£. The parcels have beer treatea as separate
parcels for financing purposes:with independent deeds of trust to
secure indebtedness. Oon the date petitioners acquired parcels 6
and 11 there were three separate deeds of trust, on parcel 11 a
first to Great Western, a second to petitioners and a third to
ganta Barbara Bank and Trust; on parcel 6 there ﬁas a first to
Santa Barbara Bank and Trust. '

3. By virtue of their fee ownership of parcel 6,’
petitioners are the parties peneficially interested in and the

parties directly aggrieved by the actién of respondent in denying
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them a land uses/building permit for a residence to be constructed

on parcel 6 {"the land usesbuilding permit”).

4. “espondent County of Santa Barbara is a duly

recognized lor . governmental agency and a political subdivision

of the State of California who) at all times herein mentioned, was

. doverned by and acted through its elected five~mémber Santa

Barbara County Board of Supervisors {("board of supervisors®).

5. G infavrmatinn and belief, the parties named herein
as.real parties in interest, to wit, LELARD M. CRALWFORD, JR.,
FRANCESCA J. CRAWFORD, SALLIE G. KAYSER, ERNEST R. KIRSHTNER,
MARY‘V. KIRSHTNER, MARSHALL A. ROSE, HEIDI P. ROSE, DAVID W. VAN
HORNE and POLLY H. VAN HCRRE, {"the neighbors”), are persons who
live and/or own ﬁroperty somewhere in the vicinity of parcel 6 and
are the individuals who successfully appealeﬁ to the Santa BRarba.a
Céunty Planning Commission (fplanning commission®) the issuanbe of
a land'use/building permit by thé Santa Barbara'County Deéartment
of Rescurce Management ("DRM").

6. Respondent has tﬁe duty and is empowered by law to
regulate and make ministerial and/or discretionary‘decisions
affecting land use and devélppment and to hear and finally
determiné appeals bfought from discretionary and/or ministerial
decisions made by its officers, employees and planning commission.

7. The‘adminieraLive history regarding ultimate denial
of a land uses/building permit for parcel 6 is as follows:

a. On or abouf Septemlrer 1985, petitioners begah
the process to obtain by proée: filings and payment of fees the

issuance by respondent of the land uses/building permit.
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~separate and legal parcel in order to enforce one acre zoning.

' made on January 22, 1958 when planning commission granted Fred C.

D. on or about June 3, 1986, DRM concluded, after

review of documenfs filed by the neighbors. that the egistence of . r
parcel 6 as 2 “legal lot" was questionable. DRM regquired
petitioners as a pre-condition to issuance of the’ land
use/building permit to first sbtain a certificate of compliance - i
under the Califcrnia Subdivision Map Act.

c. On or about August 13, 1§86, pétitioners made
applicaiicn f£or an unconditional certificate of compliance;

- a. on or about March 13, 1987, tne county snrvevor

issued a "Notice of ﬁetermination and Intent to Record a
Certlflcate of Compllance (“notice of intent").

e. Oon or about March 20, 1987, the neighbors

appealed the notice of intent. The neighbors’ principal points of

contention were as follows:
i. ‘A prior decision of planning commission in ’

1958, reinforced in 1970, eliminated the status of parcel 6 as a
(1) The first prior determination was

Acres a permit to build a single family residence on Parcél 5
stating that it “gpproved the combining of lots 142 (parcel 6) and
45 (parcel 5) as above on assessor's map 6—E-18 as one building
site..."” (Exhibit “2");

(2) The second priof determination was
made on August-24, 1970 when Fred C. Acres applied for revocation
of plenning commission's 1958 decision regarding combining of

parcels 5 and 6 and later withdicw his request when he applied for |

—4-




> ~ o o b U IS I o

Q)

10

and was granted a lot split for three half-acre paicels in the

immediate vicinity (parcels 15, 16 and 17).
' ii. Although the combination of parcels 5 and

6 was never carried out, parcel 6 remains restricted as an

unbuildable lot; and
iii; The surveyor’s'intention to issué a
certifiéate of compliance frustrated the efforts to preserve
one-acre zoning in Méﬁtecifn.
£. oOn or about April 27, 1987, the board of’
superv:sors heard the appeal of the peighbors and denied it.
Findings were adopted in support of its decision to issue 2

certificate of ccmpliance (Exhibit “3"), as follows:

%1, The separate parcel of real property was
created by the effect of two deeds, recorded
prior to July 27. 1955....

w2 On January 22, 1958, a variance was
granted, under the applicable County Zoning
Ordinance, requiring Assessor‘®s Parcel No.
11-190-05 and 11-190-06 to be combined into one
parcel to create a single builiding site.

w3, Subsequent to that variance, a building was
constructed on Parcel No. 11-190-05, the
construction for which the variance was
requested. :

“4. A review of.the records reveals no action
by the.owner of parcel No. 11-190-06 to combine
said parcel with 11-190-05, by deed,
conveyance, map Or other document filed for
record. .

"5, The present zoning for the parcel
provides, in pertinent part as to minimum lot
gsize, that a dwelling may be located on 2
smalier lot than the minimum size for the

district if a Certificate of Compliance is
recorded for the lot.

-5-
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"6. There appears to have been no action.by
the County taken pursuant to any ordinance
adopted under the provisions of Gavernment Code
Section 66451.10 et seqg. and no notice
regarding such merger appears to have bee
recorded. :

“7. The action taken in January, 1958 was an
interpretation of and enforcement of the
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance in effect at
the the time and was not an approval of a
subdivis.on or merger.

"8, The condition reguiring a merger of the
parcels was never completed tn satisfy the
variance.

"9. The current zoning will allow the
development of the parcel.

"10. The creation of the parcel dates to June

19, 1952 the date of recording of the second of |

two deeds separating the parcel.

"11., The issuance of a Certificate of

Compliance for parcel 11-190-06 is appropriate."

g. Subsequently cn or about May 22, 1987, Charles
F. Wagner, acting in his cépacity as county surveyor,‘issued an
unconditional certificate of complianqe for parcél 6, stating
that, "The division creating said real property complies with the

applicable provisiocns of the State Subdivision Map i4ct and county

ordinances enacted pursuant-thereto‘" (Exhibit "4.")

h. Shortly thereafter, petitioners reactivatad

their reguest to DRM for the issuance of the :@ use/building

' permit.

i. On or about May 29, 1987, DRM granted
petitioners the land uses/building permit. DRM later filed with
the planning commission a detailed written report justifying its

action (Exhibit "5"), as follows:




N I I =

W W =2 O O»

10

11

12
13

14

15

16

181
19|

20
21

23
24
25

" 26

i. The proposed development conforms to the

applicable pelicies and proéisions of the Santa Barbara County
zoning érdinance and the ccmprehensiveAzoning plan;

ii. "The proposed development is located on a-
legally greated lot; and V

iii. The subject property is in compliance with
all laws, fhfes and regulations'pertaining to zoning uses,
subdivisions, setbacks and any other applicable provisicns of the
Santa Barbara Ceunéy zoning ordinance.

3. On or about June 8, 1987, the neighbors
appealed DRM's decision to issue the land uses/building permit to
planniné commission. ‘

| k. On or about July 15, 1987, planning commission
granted_the neighbors’ appeal thereby overturning DRM's decision
to issue the land use/bqilding permit.

1. On or about July 15, 1987,_petitioners appealed
the decision of planning commission of July 15, 1987 to becard of
supervisors.

m. On or about September 14, 1987, petitioners"
appeal was heard by poard of sﬁpervisorsrand after evidence and
argunments were.presentéd by both sides, board of supefvisors voted
3 -1 in favor of denying pétitioners' appeal.

' n. On or about October 12, 1987, respondent
adopted final findings adverse to petitioners by‘a vote of 3 - 2.
o. Board of supervisors' denial of petitioners’

appeal was a final dzcision which, in effect, determined that the

iand use/buiidinc permit issued to petitioners by DRM on May 23,
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1987, should be reécinded= Respondent's letter to petitioners
dated October 1987 so states. {(Exhibit "6.") ‘

8. Findings in support of reépondent's action denying
the land uses/building permit sfate, iﬂ effect, that parcel 6 is
bound under current zoning 1aw by restrictions or limitations on

use or development of parcel & created by respondent's actions in

1958 and 1970. (Exhibit "7.") The findings are as follows:

v}, On March 13, 1587, on the recommendation oL
County Counsel, the County Burveyor issued a Notice
of Determination and Intent to Record a Certificate
of Compliance for Santa Barbara County Assessor's
parcel No. 11-190~06...to establish compliance with
the California Subdivision Map Act, California
Government Code Section 66410, et. seq, and . local
ordinances adopted pursuant to the Map Act.

"2, Such determination was timely appealed to this
Board of Supervisors.... - After hearing, this Boarxd
of Supervisors denied the appeal and ordered that a
Certificate of Compliance be issued and recorded.
w3 - The Certificate of Compliance for the Property
was recorded on May 22, 1987.

w4, The Findings for that action recited that
dwellings may be iccated on a lot smaller than the
minimum size for the district if a Certificate of"
Compliance is reorded (Finding No. 5) and that the
current zoning would allow for development of the
Property (Finding No. 9).

v5. As findings made in the context of a
Subdivision Map Act matter, those Findings were
statements of general application and did not take
into account the background of special zoning
interpretations applicable to the Property, nor did
they incorporate the determinations regarding
consistency with the zoning and Comprehensive Plan
which are required in a particuiar application for
the development of property under the zone district
requirements. '

"6, On May 29, 1987, the staff of the Resouice
Management Department of the County issued a Land
Use Permit for the construction of a single family
residence and workshop on the Property.
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7. The issuance of the Land Use Permit was tlmely
appealed to the Planning Commission.... After
proper hearing, the Planning Commission, on July 15,
1987, granted the appeal and ordered that the Land
Use Permit not be issued.

8. The artion taken by the Planning Cornmission was
. mely appealed to ...{the) Board of

S.pervisors.... After hearing, this Board of
wupervisors determined to dery the appeal and upheid
the decisicn of the Planning Commission.

"9, Section 35-411 of the Coﬁntv (nd= i tne County
of Santa Barbara (the Ccuuty Zoning Ordinance)

incorrcrawes the policies of the Comprehensive Plan -

into the provisions of the zoning ordinance for the
purposes of applying the development standards of a
zoning district.

"10. The Property has been the subject of two
previous zoning interpretations and particular
applications of zoning designations in the past, 58
V 12 and 70 V 41, which havé established limitations
on the use of the Property pursuant to prev1ous
Zoning Ordinance No. 453.

*11., These restrictions identified for the property
are a part of the existing Zoning Ordinance
provisions, which incorporate with the zone district
text provisions applicable to a particular property
under Section 35-405 of the County Zoning -~ “inace,

"and remain as limitations on the use or € - .« pment

of the property.

“12. The restrictions are available for revi : by
research of the files maintained by the County
Resource Management Department by anyorne familiar
with the history of the Property or able to trace
its onwership through existing public records.

"13. The restrictions develcped as a result of the

past applications, 58 V 12 and 70 V 41, are of .
particular application to the Property and restrict

“its develcopment as a matter of application of the
~current provisions of the County Zoning Ordinance."”

The current county zoning ordinance incorporutes the

- county comprehensive plan "egardlng development standards.

Section 35- 411 provzdes that the county s development pollclns are

as follows:

L sl
R AT L
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i. Densities in land use plan are maximums

which may be reduced;

ii. Urban development is not permitted beyond

"bounduries of land designated for urban use";

iii. County shall make sure there are
"sufficient public or privéte services and resources (i.e,'water,
sewer, roads, etc.) availab'e to serve the proposed development®;
and ' .
iv. The development shall be served by public
sewer and/cr water cqmpaniés if available in urban areas.
10. The current zoning ordiﬁance, section 35-405 states:

"All sections of zoning ordinances previously
adopted which added development plans and zone
district text provisions applicable to particular
property by amendments to Sec. 3.1. of Ordinance
No. 453 ot the County of Santa Barbara and
Development Plan and Precise Plans previously
adopted pursuant to Ordinace No. 453 are hereby
incorporated by reference inte this section and
shall have the same force and effect as if the
provisions of said sections were specifically and
fully set out in this Section.*®

11. The two prior zoning determinations referred to in
the board's findings are set forth in praragraph 7, supra.

12. Petitioners have exhausted all available-

‘administrative remedies. There are no further appeals from the

action of respondent cn October 12, 1987 which was a final
determination that petitioners are not entitled to the land use/
building permit.

13. Petitioners' counsel has conferred with respondent’s
attorneys and intends to jointly present the administrative record

("joint administrative record“) for use by the parties to these

-10-
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~accrus in an amount not yet presently ascertained. Petitfoners

proceedings. Petitioners' counsel will confer with attorney(s)

for real ﬁarties in ‘interest regarding modifications, if any, to
the joint administrative record.

o 14. Petitioners do not have any »lain, speedy or
édequate remedy at law other than by the causes of action stated
herein for administrative mandate. mandate and
relief. Pafcel 6 is a unique parcel of land and the award of
monetarf damages alone will not adequately compensate petitioners
fo; their loss of right to use and develop parcel 6 in the manner
previously approved by DRM. |

15. Petitjoners have incurred substantial attorneys’

fees znd cother legal cosis, which fees and costs will continue to

will ask leave of court to amend these pleadings when the same

becomes known or upon proof at trial.

FIRST CA'JSE OF ACTION FOR WRIT OF ADMINISTRATIVE MANDATE

[Code of Civil Procedure section 1094.5]

16. Petitioners refer to and herein incdfporate by
reference general allegations 1 through 15.

'17. Respondent's determination denying petitioneis the -
land usesbuilding permit previously issued by DRM was-in excess of
its jurisdiction and in violation of the Constitutions of
California and the United States as it has denied pétitioners the
right of equal protection of the laws and/or'due process of laws,

as follows:
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a. when respondent issued the certificate of
compliance for parcel 6, it made the express findings that the
curreot zoning woul! allow drvel.pment, that 2 qwelling M2y be
located -on a smaller lot thar the mininum size for the district if
the certificate of compliance is recorded, that the prior
decisions of respondent in 1958 and 1970 affecting parcel 6 daid
wot legally ~nmhines gorcels 5 cnd 6, that notice of respondent's
intenrion tc combine the 1ots was never recorded by con&eyance,

deed, map or other document, and that petitioners had neither

constructive ror actual notice of the prior decisions and were

therefore innocent purchasers for value.

, b. aAbsent £indings that the issuance of a land use
pernit for parcel 6 would be inconéistent with similarly‘sittated
and sized parcels in the area OX would adversely affect thevhealth
and safety of the neighborhood, respondent lacked discretion and
jurisdiction to deny petitioners the land use/building permir
approved by DRM. No such findings were made.

C. . Respondent’'s initial decision in 1958 to
require combining-of parcels 5 and 6 as a condition of issuing a
1and use rider to parcel 5 was invalid and unconstitutional in
that respondent’s ordinances and historical policies allow
puilding pernmits on nonconforming lots if there is no adverse
effect to heolth and safety. '

ad. Alternatively, respondent’s decision in 1970 to

create three one-half acre parcels (parcels 15, 16 and 17)Vwith

knowledge that most_developed jots in the area were one-half acre

or 1ess and then in 1987 to deny petitioners the right t6 build on

~12-
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parcel &6 in order to enforce respondent's one-gcre. zon' ~g

‘requi-ements is, as to petitioners, a violation of the equal

_brotection of laws and due process of laws guaranteeg by the

Constitutions of California and the United States;

18, Respondent's action in‘denying the land usesbuilding
permitAto petitioners}constituted a prejudicial ang
unconstitutional abuse of discretion in tha¥.res;cndent did not
aCL in a manner required by law; alternatively as follows:

a. Issuance of the land use(building permit after
issuance of a certificate of compliance, with the express and
implied findings made thereon, was a consfitutionally required
ministerial, non-discreticrary act; or |

b. The appeal'provisions allow for discretionary

of the puhlic record by deed, cénveyanée, map or other document
giving reasonable notice to an innocent'purchaser for value acting
in good féith; or ' -

‘ c. Issuance of thé-lapd use/building permit is

required as it is unconstitutional under the Constitutions of

California and the United States to impose a restriction of use or
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development on property based upon decisions previously made that

are not part of the public record and not 1ikely to give
reasonable notice to an innocent purchaser for value acting in

good faith, for respondent's determination that ordinance section

35-403 requires a prospective purchaser to engage in an indefinite

and ambiguous search of the respondent  DRY files to determiné
which zoning determinations may negativéiy ang fortuiteusly affect
a particular pércel is an unconstitutional deprivation of due
process as a requirement so vague and uncertain that reasonable
persons must guess at its meaning.

19. Respondent's decision in denying the permit
Cohstituted prejudicial abuse of discretion in that respondent”s
decision is not supported by the findings. Findings 5 and 9 - 13
are not sufficient reasons to deny petitioners the land

use/building permit. The previous two planning commission

expressions of intention were not made part of the public record

A by deed, conveyance, map or ‘other document and are not binding or

effective against a subsequent innocent purchaser for value who
did not and coﬁld not be reasonably expected to know of the'priqr
unrecorded and unenforced\determinations.

‘ 20. Respondent's action in denying petitioners the lang
usesbu.i?iyr~ sirmit constituted = prejudical abuse of discretion
jn thal. 12 .poadent's findings are not Supported by the evidence,
as foillows:

a. Finding 5 is incorrect as board of supervisors

considered the background and history of parcel 6 and tﬁe

consistency of the comprehensive and zoning plan when on April 27,
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1587 it ruled that the county surveyor should issue a certificate

‘of compliance'fo: parcel 6 and that the current zoning would allow

development of the parcel;

b. FindingAlo is incorrect as the actions of
pianning commission in 1958 and 1970 did not legally or factually
establish limitations on the use of parcel €;

~. Findiny 11 15 inco-“rect as the actions of
planning commission in 1958 ana 1970 are not 1égally part of the
existing zoning ordinance under section.35—405, or otherwise, and .
there remainé no limitations on the use or development of parcel 6;

d. Finding 12 is incorrect as the éctions of
planning commission .n 1958 and 1970 are not available for review
by research of the files maintained by DRM regarding parcel 6 It
was uncontradicted that petitioner Emmet J. Hawkes is an
experienced real estate broker who made a good faith effort to

determine if any restrictions on use or development were

'appllcable to parcel 6 and tnat he did not discover: uny such

restrictions after obtaining a title report looking at the
available county files and discussing the matter with county

staff. It was likewise uncontradicted that petitioners' attorney,

Ms. Rosanne Coit, researched the files pertalnlng tc parcel 6 and

11kew1se did not determine that there were restrictions on

development or use regarding parcel 6.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION FOR MANDATE

[Code of Civil Procedure section 1095}
21. Petitioners refer to and hérein incorporate by

reference paragraphs 1 through 20,

—15~
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22.; Respondent has a clear. present and ministerial duty

to issue the land uses/building permit for éarcél-* by reason of
the prior issuance of a certificate of compliance under the
circumstances and f£indings made thereon and in the absence of
findings that the :lavelopment of parcel & wouid adversely affect
the,héalth and safety of the neighborhood. -

23. Respondent acted with impfopriety by overturning the
issuance of the land use/building pérmit under’ the facts and
circumstances set forth herein ard a writ of mandate lies to order:
respondent to compel the County Dégartment of Resource Management

and Zoning Administrater to issue a land uses/building permit under

the terms and conditions as stated by the department in its May

‘29, 1987 determination.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF

[Code of Civil Procedure section 1060]

24. Petitioners refér'toxand herein incorporate by
reference paragraphs 1 through 23,

25. An actual controversy has arisen and now erists
between petitioners and respondent concerning their resﬁﬁctive
rights and duties, as follows:

a. Petitioners contend alternatively that:

i, Respondent's unconstitutional, unrecorded,
undisclosed, ahd unenforced'intentioné to restfict use and
development of parcel 6 in 1958 and arguably in 1970 wére not madeﬁ
part of the public reccrd and were not discoverable through the

exercise of reasonable and good faith effort, are not binding upon
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innocent purchasers for value such as petitioners and to the

extent that ordinance 35-405 is construed to allow for such a
result, it is unconstitutional on -ts tace and in its application.

- ii. County's interpretation and application of

‘ordinance 35-405 in a manner thak would require an unlimited ani

ambiguous inquiry into an unrecorded and unfiled DRM decisicn to
determine the existencé of prior zoning decisions which may afiect
the development of the parcel is a.requirement 80 vague and
uncertain as to force reasonabla persons to guess ét its meaning
and-therefore violative‘df the due process requirements of the
Constitutions of California and the United States.

| iii. ﬁespondent's unconstitutional,
undiscloséd, unrecorded and unenforced actions in 1958 and
afguably in 1970 under superseded zoning ordinances and not
recorded by deed, map, conveyance or other document, which fucts

were not kncwn and could not have reasonéby been known to an

innocent purchaser for value are not, ipse dixit, made/pa;t £ the
current zoning ordinance and thus binding on innocent purcha: ers
for value such as petitioners.

iv. Respondent's faiiure for twenty-eight

years to enforce the 1958 parcel combination statement of

-intention, with notice that the restriction was being violateil and

that other development permits on one-half acre lots were graited,
operates as an estoppel against enforcing the determination
against an innocent purchaser for value, by requiring a

combination of the lots at this late date.

17
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“against the parties who have conveyead the‘pafcel in violation of

v. The prior zoning dete;minatioh affected

two parcels held under common ownership, which have since been

conveyed to separate owners znd respohdent‘s remedy, if any. lies

the county‘s purported restriction, not against an jnnocenf

prrchaser for value such as petitioners.

vi. Respondent's requiremeﬁt in 1958 that
parcels 5 and &6 be combined in prder for the owners to build on
parcel 5 was invalid and uncénstiﬁutional. A

vii. Respondent’'s decision in 1970 allowing

creation of parcels 15, 16 and 17 with full knowledge of the
existing one-half acre developed parcels in the afea>and denial in
1987 of pétitioners' request for the land usesbuilding permit for
parcel 6 constitutes alviolation of equal wfotectioh of the laws
and due process guéranteed by‘the constitutions of califoraia and
the United States.

b. Repsondént tukes contrary positions to those
asserted by petitioners.

26. Petitionars desire a judicial determination of their
rights and duties and a declaration that each of petitioners’
contentions in paragraph 25a is a correci statement of the facts
and the law.

27. A judicial declaratibn is necessary and appropriate
at this time under the circumstances in order that petitioners may
ascertain their property use and development rights as to |
parcel 6. The uncertainty of not being able to use and develop

parcel 6 in the same manner and style as other similarly located

~18~
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and sized parcels in the area has caused and will continue to

cause petitioners great financial hardship and monetary damages .as
set forth herein.
28. As a direct and proximate cause of respondent's acts

alleged herein, petitioners have suffered actual and consequential
Aamanes, T £5130wo.

a. The value of parcel 6 without the ability to use
and develop it consistent with the land use/building permit is
substantially‘less-than if the permit issues, and

b. The costs of 1abor, materials and other items
relating to construction have increased, and

c. Due to the long deiays in issuing the permit,
petitionets have been deprived of the rents and/or profite that
they would have enjoyed if the land use'permit prayed for and
issued by DRM had been igsued within a reasonable time.

. The amount of these damages are not pres=ntly known

oY ascertaine d. retitioners reserve the right to amend this
petition to state their damages when they become known or

ascertained or to present their proof on this issue at time of

trial.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION FOR INVERSE CONDEMNATION

29,  Petitioners refer to and herein incorporate by

~reference paragraphs 1 through 28.

"3p. Respondent's determination that the land
usesbuilding permit will not be jssued prohibits development of

parcel 6.

~19-




31. Respondent's action is justified only by its general

1

o|| police power and zoaing regulatory authority and leaves

3| petitioners ﬁith no rv: nnable economicaily viable use for the

4 i property. .
"5 32. Responde ;'s>issuance of the land use/building

6l permit to petitioners would not Cgsuit 1n any adverse cffects to

1 . the heélth and safety of the community. |

8 33. Respondent has failed and refused to b;ihg an action

gli in eminent domain or any cother action to acquire petitioners'
10|l property. : ' ‘ -
11 34. Petitiorers have exhausted all administrative

12|l remedies.

13 35. As a result of the alleged acts petitioners have

14 'been damaged in an amount in excess of $25,000 subject to proof.

15

16 WHEREFORE, petitioners pray that:

17 7 QE;FIRST AND SECOND CAUSES OF ACTION

is (1) An alternative writ of mandamus issue, ex paite,

19 directing resgondént to set aside its crder of October 12, 1987,
20 denying petitioners the land usesbuilding permit and to reinstate
o1 the decision éf DRM to issue to petitioners the land use/builiding
permit on the same termsvénd‘cohditions as oriqinallyrissued, or
23 in the alternative, to show cause why a peremptory writ of mandate
to the same effect sﬁould not be issued; |

(2) A peremptory writ‘of mandamus issue compelling

26 respondent DRM and the county zoning administrator to issue the

a7 land usesbuilding permit under the same terms and conditions
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originally specified, or in the alternative, to show cause why a

peremptory writ of mandate should not be issued;

ON THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

(3) For a declaration that each of petitioners'

.contentions in paragraph 25a is a correct statement of the facts

Aand law and that petitioners are entitled to avjudgment requiring

respondent DRM and the county zoning administrator to issue the
land usesbuilding permit under the éame terms and conditions
originally specified;

ON THIRD AND FOURTH CAUSES QF ACTIdN

(4) For damages in the nature of diminution of value of
land in accordance with proof at trial;

{(5) For damages for increased construction costs and

. loss of rents and profits due to unreasonable delays in processing

petitioners' application for the'land use/building permit in an
amount to be proven at trial;

{6) For reasonable attornéys' fees in addition to any
other relief_granted or costs awarded in an amount to be proven at
trial; |

- {7) For costs of suit herein ihcurred;

(8) For reasonable litigation expenses; and

(9) For spch othér‘and further rélief as the court may
deem proper.

DATED: January 7, 1888

/l

HA \H A PARENT /§7

M. RODEN .
Attorney for Petitioners
1782R :
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VERIFICATION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ' SANTA BARBARRA :

1 have read the foregoing PETTTION FOR_ADMINISTRATI UE_MAMJATE_DJ:ﬂA’IANDATE_and,_(IMELAINT

m.mmmmmm&mwwm . —.—and know its contents.
CHECK APPLICABLE PARAGRAPH
1 am a party to this action. The matters stated in the foregoing ¢ .cument are true of my own knowledge except as 1o .
those matters which are stated on information and belief, and as to “:.0s¢ matters 1 believe them to be true.
1 am [ an Officer [] a partner —Na of .. . .

a party to this action, and am authorized to make this verification for and on its behalf, and I make ;his verification for that
reason. 3 1 am informed and believe and on that ground allege that the matiers stated in the foregoing document are
true. ' [J The matters stated in the foregoing document are true of my own knowledge except as to those matters which are

. PR .. IR WU TS RSP PN ~ra .
steared U s maiion and Gish, and ot i shnea motters 1 halieve them ta be trie.

I am one of the attorneys for- . - : —
a party to this action. Such party is absent from the county of aforesaid where such attorneys have their offices, and I make
this verification for and on behalf of that party for that reason. I am informed and believe and on that ground allege that

the matters stated in the foregoing docgment are true.
Executed on—. .. January. 7% 1988 a Santa Barbara California.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Type or Print Name o . ?- Signature

. .._Fmmet J. Hawke:
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF DOCUMENT
(other than summons and complaint)

Received copy of document described as.- —

on 19__._;

T Tfypeor brint Name ' ‘ ~Signature
' PROOF OF SERVICE »

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ) ,
1 am employed in the county of ————- : . State of Califoraia.
I am over the age of 18 and not a party 1o the within action; my business address is: "

On—- 19, I served the foregoing document described as

o1

in this action by plécing a trua copy thereof enclosed in a sealed enve]opé addressed as follows:

(BY MAIL) I caused such envelope with postage theréon fully prepaid to be placed in the United States mail
at , California. ' .
Executed on.— . L 19—, at , California.

(BY PERSONAL SERVICE) | caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the offices of the addressee.
Executed on 19 at , California.

D (State) { declare under penalty of perjury under. the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.
D (Federal) [ declare that T am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at whose direction the service was

made.

Type or Print Namne ’ ’ N Signature

STUART'E EXBRODK TIMESAVER (REVISED 6/83)
{4iay be tad in Catilotnie Biste or Fedoral Courts}

3
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CINIRIL A

[ {—190—0n &

- That portium of The Outside Preblo Landsy of The Clty of Sanca datbura,
In the County of Santa Barhara, State of Catltarnte, sewcrihen ax toh luws

Beslnning at the Nurthweste corner of the trect ot land desitibes tn the
deed to Liava Asplovatl, et ux., recorded Decemher 12, 93U _An Bopk 225, -
At fave 494 o3 Offictal Records; theace Sonth 435 Eaer aiony the -
Yemierly line ot satg last seattoned tracy of land 171.84 feet to the -
Southuest coraee thereot 04 & pofnt ta the Rortfierly tine ot the trace
of fand dexey thed 1a the deed to Julta Warson Horae recorded Harch 9,
1923, tn Book 228, Page 65 of deeds, records of said coanty; thence
South 907" Qegr aton: the faxt wantlomed ttne 1S teet; thence Nurel
435" Wese 43 tect: thence South 19°02%; 27.00 Lese 1hence Souch 4%33°
East 35 toet 1o & retat va satq Northerty Line of sats Horne Tracr,

uth 79°07° West slon; said Northerly ltne 94,88 feet; thence
tortd 4Y55' Wewe 185,96 leet to a pulnt in the Svutherty {tae ot the
Lirst parcel wt lang Sescribed in the deed to Johia W, Barnes, cecorden
Janasry 4, 14947 ga Book UM, wt Page J14 of Ofitciag Recurde; thencw
Noroh 33°0)° Eyax 4long Seld tast mentivced itoe, 136,05 fect to thw

poline ut beginniag,
[— (90 — (|

That portion ot cp (Ritvide Fueblo Lunds of the Cley of Santa Barbhata,
in the County of Sanca Barbara, Stute of Cdlitornta, described .s Faltowr:

Begtoning uc & 2 Lacs pipe WIVEy Bonument set on the Nuﬂ.hve‘s!erly siag
W East Velfny Moag trom vhich « 2 tnch Pipe mitvey monusent set o the
moat fout'weasterly coroer of tie Lyde V. Coarat fract hears Horen 79°07°
lect, a8 shown on “map of ouresy rece by Fuo F. Floutwoy ot
the Lyde lunrag eropetty, teing a portton of the Cathioltc Cherch

Property, & Huntectlto, Senta Barbara County. vatifornta, Fehruary 1921

and {4 and surveys, {n the Santa Borbara
Counly Kecordes's OEL t, Rorth L alony tle
Norgh 14 East Valley Rowd, 10,71 feet; thence second,

Noreh 10°28% West 198,70 fteet to the Hurtherly itng of che Julla Watson
Horne Tract, thence thice, Soutn 79°07' Yest (24017 feet to & 2 tach
Plpe wevey monument set N the most Hort!ﬂeuetly coraer of the Juige
Wataon lorne Frace weia 2 tnch pipe beicg A a saagl ravine; theace
Fourth, Susen 17°953' Ease toliowing the center conrue of 2384 Tevice
107.4U feet to o 2 tnen Pipre sutvey sonument; thence fifeh, Scurh L31°53°
Last tollowing e seneral course of katd revine 99,91 leet to the poial
of begtuning,

That portion of Parcel Two dewertbes tn the dewa to Ratph 0, Lolutivaice,
€t uxe, dated Map 6, 1947 zecorues in Beok 720, Paye 199 Otictm
Recoras, lytng Sautherly of the Easterly extenming of the Fiitn {Sth)
coursn ol wald farcel Twa ang haviag « beartng ot Svutn 79%07" Vant.

SAFECO
INSURANCE COMPANY
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' FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS IN SUPPORT OF
DETERMINATION TO RECORD A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

(Assessor's Parcel No. 11-1i56-00)
The County Suzveycr of the County of Santa Barbara does hereby issue
the following Findings and Cenclusions in connection with the
determination to approve a Certificate of Compliance in the matter of the
application of Emmett J. Hawkes and Sally Hawkes appllcable to Assessor's

Parcel 11-190-06:

1. The separate parcel of real property was created by the effect of two
deeds, recorded prior to July 27, 1955: a deed recorded at Book 681,

page 479, in the Official Records of the County of Santa Barbara on May
23, 1946; and a deed recorded at Book 1076, page 69 of Official Records

of s;id County on June 19, 1952.

2. On January 22, 1958, a variance was granted, under the applicable
County Zoning Ord1nance, requ1r1ng Assessor's Parcel No. 11-190-05 and
11-190-96 to be combined into one parcel to create a single building site.

" 3. Subsequent to that variance, a building was constructed on Parcel No.
11-190-0S, the construction for which the variance was requested.

4. A review of the records reveals no action by the owner of parcel No.
11-198-06 to combine said parcel with 11-190-065, by deed, conveyance, map

or other document f11ed for record

5. The present zoning for the parcel ptov1des, in pertxnent part as to
mxnzmum lot 51ze, that a dwelling may be located on a smaller lot than
the minimum size for the district if a Certificate of Compliance is.

recorded for the lot.

6. There appears to have been no action by the County taken pursuant to
any ordinance adopted under the provisions of Government Code Section
66451.10 et seq. and no notice regarding such merger appears to have been

recorded 7
7. The action taken in January, 1958 was in 1nterpretatzon of and

enforcement of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance in effect at the
time and was not an approval of a subdivision or merger.

8. The condition requ1r1ng a merger of the parcels was never completed
to satxsfy the variance.

9. The current zoning will allow the development of the parcel.

10. The creation of the parcel dates to June 19, 1952, the date of
recording of the second of two deeds separating the parcel.

11. The issuance of a Certificate of Complxance for parcel 11-190-06 is
appropriate.

EXHiBIT _3... :
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CLEG: “7 1 tn
1587-038622 maneAy 22 P 1: 38
After Recording Retull to : ‘COHFORMEDCOW:HASI’{OTBEEH

COMPARED WITH ORIGINAL
KENNETH A pRTTIT
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER

County Surveyor's oOffice

COUNTY OF SANIA BAKDARA

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ON

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO. 11-190-06 i

Notice ‘s hereby filed, as a publiC‘record; that Peggie ¢c. Havighurst

granted.to‘Fred Acres and Amelia Acres real property described as Parcel "

One in Instrument No. 8395, recorded June 19, 1952 in Book 1076, Page 6%

of Official-Records of the County of Santa'Barbara, which is incorporated

herein by this reference, and that said real property-and the division

creating said real property comply with the applicable provisions of the

pursuant’thereto.

nc

State gybdivision Map Act and County ordinances enacted,

Owners: Emmet J. Hawkes and Sally Hawkes = parcel 1 of
Corporation grant Deed recorded July 19, 1985 1n Reel
5. 1085-037226 of Official Records of the County of

N
ANNT &

Santa Barbara.

Charles F. Wagner
County Su ¥

L~ Mt _ Had 2T /987
.8 Pate/
ﬁw Cofinty Surveyol ‘ :
§7-CC-10 _
ECM:rq . |
EKH%B&TL
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SANTA BARBARA COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION PC DATE: duly 15, 1987
STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS ‘ AREA: Montecito
. : SUP. DIST.: First
STAFF: D. ieester

87-M-42 Appeal of Hawkes Residence Land Use Permit

AFFELLANTS:

ieland & Francesca Crawford Salli Kayser Ernest & Mary'Kirshtner

1386 E. Valley Road 545 Picacho l.ane 572 Stone Meadow Ln.

$anta Barbara, TA 93108 Santa Barbara, CA 93108 Santa Barbara, CA 53108

Marshall & Heid. Rose David & Polly Yan Horne

540 Picacho Ln. ‘ 525 Picacho Ln.

Santa Barbara, CA 93108 - Santa Barbara, CA 93108

APPLICANT REQUEST: A public hearing to consider the appeal of
pavid Van Horne, representative for the appeliarts,
of Resource Management's issuance of a Land Use
Permit for a residence and workshop.

APN/LOCATION. APN 11-190-06, located 200 feet north of East
Valley Road, approrimately 200 feet west of its
intersection with Picacho Lane, known as 1382 East
Valley Road, Montecito Area, First Supervisorial
District. ’

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: Exempt.
 GENERAL INFORMATION: |
1. Zoning: Article IV; 1-E-1, Residential, 1 acre minimum parcé] size, : s
2. Comprehensive Plan: ResidentéaT, 1 acre or more per residence.
3. Site size: Approximately 0.5 acres.
4. Present use: Vacant |

5. Access: Propdsed eas~.ent from East Valley Roed througthPN
11-190-11.

6. Water: Private well.
7. Sewer: Montecito Sanitary District.
8. Surrounding Zoning/Usesi

: , North: 1-E-1, Residential East: - 1-E-1, Residuntiai
4 o South: 1-E-1, Residential West: 1-E-1, Residential
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The events leading to the issuance of a Land Use Fermit for 1382 East Valley
Road are lengthy. However, in order for tne Planning Commission to
understand why the Resource Management Department jssued a Land Use Permit
for the parcel, it is necessary to review the major points:

On May 16, 1986, the Resource Management Department received a letter from
David Van Horne regarding tho parcel. Based upon records in the Resource
Management Department, he had concluded that the subject parcel is not a
Tegal building site. The two following cases, which were heard by the
Planning Commission, led him to this conclusion. .

1. 58-V-12. 1In this case, Amelia Acres, the property owner at the
time, applied for a determination on whether an adjacent lot, .
1370 East Valley Road, was a permitted building site. Because that
parcel and thke subject parcel were approximately 1/2 acres each and
were located in a one-acre zoned residential area, the Planning
commission required that the two parcels be combined into
one-acre parcel as a conditien of approval for a building site. A
residence. was subsequently constructed on the adjacent lot. The

. Land Use Rider for the residence contained a note that “Lots 45 and
142 have been ccombined to create one {1) building site" and a note
stating "This line eliminated," meaning the line between the two
parcels was eliminated. (See Exhibit A for parcels jnvolved).

2. 70-Y¥-41. In 1970, the Acres requested revocation of 58-V-12 as a
part of an application to divide other parcels owned by the Acres.
(See Exhibit B). On July 22, 1970, the Planning Commission granted
a variance to aliow the creation of three sub-standard p2rcels.
The applicant withdrew their request for revocation of the
combination condition required under 58-V-12,. :

3. The two parcels have remained in combined ownership until 1979,
when the subject parcel was sold to the Parks. Mr. Van Horne
believes that when the property was transferred in 1979, it was
illegally divided from the adjacent property to which the Planning
Commission required it be combined. :

On June 9, 1986, after reviewing the information presented in

Mr. Van Horne's letter, the Resource Management Department notified the
owner of record of the parcel that the legality of the lot was questionable
and requested that the owner apply for a Certificate of Compliance to
establish the validity of the lot. At that time, staff believed that the
owner would be required to apply for a Conditional Certificate of
Compliance, based upon the separate sale of the property in 1979. A
Conditional Certificate of Compliance is required when a parcel is created
in violation of the Subdivision Map Act and allows conditions to be applied
which were in effect at the time the current owner obtained title to the
property. A potential condition would have been a requirement that the lot

size be increased to one acre or more.
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On August 19, 1986, Emmet Hawkes, the current owner of the property, filed
an application for an Unconditional Certificate of Compliance. The issuance
of an Unconditional Certificate of Compliance, rather than a Conditional
Certificate of Compliance was based upon several points:

1. Mr. Hawkes' attorney, Rosanne Coit, contended that the parcel was

' created by deed prior to adoption of the first lot split ordinance,
Ordinance 791, acopted on July 27, 1955. The subject parcel was
created by two deeds, recorded May 23, 1946 and June 19, 1952, At
that time, Ordinance 453, the Montecito Zoning Ordinance, was in
effect and required a one-acre minimum parcel size. '

2. 58-V-12, Ms. Coit states in the application for a Certificate that
the combination condition required by 58-V-12 was never met by
Amelia Acres or any other owner of the property. Rather, the Land
Use Rider for the residence constructed on the adjacent parcel was
issued in error, since no deed, map or other documeni was recorded
to implement the combination condition.

On March 13, 1987, the County Surveyor issued a "Notice of Determination and
Intent to Record a Certificate of Compliance.” County Counsel's Office
prepared findings and conclusions in support of the determination to record
a Certificate of Compliance (Exhibit C). These findings state that the
subject parcel was created prior to 1955, when the first lot spiit
regulations were adepted, that a variance was granted to allow construction
on an adjacent parcel with the condition that the parcels be combined, and
that no action was taken by the owner to combine the two parcels. The
findings also note that the zoning of the parcel under Article IV allows for
construction of a dwelling on parcels smaller than the minimum iot size if a
Certificate of Compliance is recorded for the Jot. ’

On March 20, 1987, Mr. Van Horne filed an appeal of the County Surveyor's
Determination and Intent to Recerd a Certificate of Compliance. He states
in the appeal that the subject property was combined with the adjacent
property in 1958, and that the subsequent division of the combined parcal
was not accomplished in accordance with the Subdivision Map Act and local

ordinances. :

On April 27, 1987, the Board of Supervisors heard the appeal of the issuance
of the Certificate of Compliance. Yhe Board denied the appeal and adopted
the findings prepared in support of the determination to issue the B
Certificate of Compliance. When the Board of Supervisors denied the appeal,
they were aware of the ordinance provision which-allows for residential
development of parcels under the minimum parcel size if a Certificate of
Compliance has been recorded for the parcel. :
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On May 22, 1987, the County Surveyor recorded the Certificate of Compliance
for the parcel, and on May 29, 1987, the Resource Management Department
jssued a Land Use Permit for a residence and workshop on the parcel. On
June 8, 1987, David van Horne filed an appeal of the issuance of the Land

Use Permit with your Commission.

Analysis of the Appeal:

The appeal of the issuance of the Land Use Permit is based upon three
points: 1) That the construction of a residence on the property violates
the condition of 58-y-12 which required the two parcels be combined with one
resuitant building site; 2) That the finding of adeguate services relating
to private access was not made; and, 3) That the structure designated as a

workshop is an artist studio and requires a Minor Conditional Use Permit.
staff will analyze each of these points: :

1. The first point made in the appeal is that construction of a
residence would violate the condition of 58-V<12. which required the
_two parcels be combined. Under Ordinance 453, the zoning ordinance
which was in effect in Montecito at the time the variances were
heard, the only relief available to the Jot size requirement was
the variance procedure. However, under Articie IV, Section .
35-419.6 provides: up dwelling may be located upon a smailer lot
if such lot is shown as a legal lot, either on a recorded
subdivision or parcel map or js a legal lot as evidenced by A
recorded Certificate of Compliance." Since & Certificate of
Compliance has been jssued on the parcel, jssuance of a Land Use
permit is consistent with the provisions of Article IV.

A case can also be made that under 58-V-12, the Planning Commission
did not in fact grant a variance to the Acres to construct a
residence, but rather required that they comply with the provisions
of minimum lot size under ordinance 453 by combining the "two
parcels to create a one acre parcel. A variance would have been
granted had the Planning Commission allowed the Acres to construct
a residence on a parcel under one acre in size, but the Planning
Commission instead required that the Acres comply with the minimum
1ot size requirement. It appears that if any violation has
occurred, it was construction. of the residence on the adjacent
parcel without approval of a variance or acquiring property to meet )
the one acre minimum parcel size requirement.

2. The second point made in the appeal is-that the finding of adequate
services, especially as it relates to access, Was not made.
specifically, in a letter dated April 14, 1987 to Albertd. McCurdy
(attached), Mr. Van Horne states that access to the parcel would
have to be taken through APN 11-190-11, located to the south of the
subject property and also owned by Mr. Hawkes. He states that
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APN 11-190-11 is @ long, narrow and substandard parcel, and that
development of an access road to the subject parcel would devote &
substantial portion of the lot, approximate] 6,600 square feet,
for access to the subject parcel, reducing the usable area of the
1ot to .35 acres. However, APN 11-190-11 is already developed with
a single family residence, and the access road for the subject
varcel 1is substantially developed (as the driveway for the

parcel). staff does not consider that the access road would create
an adverSE«condition and supports making the finding that adequate

access is available.

3. The third and final point made in support.of the appeal is that the

workshop requires approval of a Minor Conditional Use Permit.

- However, the ared designated as a workshop on the approved plan is
attached to the main residence jn accordance with the definition of
attached building in the definitions section of Articie IV,

Section 35-410: ®a building having at least five lineal feet of
wall serving as a conmon wall with a puilding to which it is
attached, or connacted thereto by a continuous roof of at least 8
feet wide." The workshop is attached by definition by 2 continuous
roof 8 feet in wiuth. Because the structure is attached to the
main residence, it is considered a part of the 1iving quarters and
does not require a Minor Conditional Use Permit.

Conclusion:

Given the provision in the ordinance allowing construction of a residence on
a substandard 1ot in 2 Certificate of Compliance has been recorded, and
given the fact that the Board of Supervisors upheld the jssuance of a '

>

Certificate on the parcel, ctaff finds it is appropf1ate to issue a tand Use

permit for the parcel. The foliowing findings required to jssue a Land Use
permit further support this conclusion: : .

Findings: pursuant to Section 35-482.5 of Article v
1. That the proposed development conforms to the applicable policies and
Erov1s1ons of Article 1V and the Tomprehensive Plan.

The development conforms to the reqbirements of Article IV and the
Comprehensive Plan. Specifica11y, the proposal is consistent with Land
Use_Deve]opment policy #4, particu1ar1y as it related to access, as

discussed in this staff report.

Z. That the proposed development is 1oca£éd on a legally created 1ot as
ggpermined by the Tounty Surveyor.

A Certificate of Compliance was recorded for the parcel on May 22, 1987,
after'confirmation from the goard of Supervisors, indicating the parcel

js a legally created lot.
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3. That the subject Erogertx is in compliance with ai1 iaws, rules and
Teaulations SerLaining t0_Zoning uses, subdivisions, Setbacks and any
ther applicable provisions of Article and such zoning violation

o
processing fees as sstablished from time to time by the Board of

Supervisors nave been paid.

fhe project site does not contain any zoning violations.

Recommendation:

staff recommends that the Planning Commission uphold the Resource Management
Department's decision to issue a Land Use Permit for APN 11-190-06 based
upon the facts presented in this staff report. :

DLM:n1r:1907H
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LAV OFFICES
HATCH AND FARENT .
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
21 EAST CARRILLO TIREET
SANTA BARBARA. CALIFORNIA 2310§
TELEPHONE 863.9231

Petitioners/Plaintiffs
Attorneys for '

‘SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF Gﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁgﬂiéﬂumﬂ&mw
FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

EMMET J. HAWKES and SALLY HAWKES,
' Petitioners and Plaintiffs,
vs.
THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA and
its BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,

Defendants.
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- KENNETH & FEITH, Coanre s Hesorder |

- - q 3}
By: FPomnes L. ol 14

CASE NO. 165598

(Consolidated with
case no. 167375)

TRIAL BRIEF

Date: 12/19/89 -
Time: 9:00 a.m.

Dept: 1
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